
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Gugnani (Chair)
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bajaj, Cank, Cutkelvin, Fonseca and Khote
(1 unallocated non-grouped place)

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Record
[...]
 the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES GRANT FUNDING 

Appendix A

The Monitoring Officers submits a report that enables the Commission to 
consider the call-in of the Executive decision taken by the Assistant City Mayor 
– Neighbourhood Services relating to Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding. 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





WARDS AFFECTED
 All Wards

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES &
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 MARCH 2018
COUNCIL 22 MARCH 2018
__________________________________________________________________________

CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION –
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES GRANT FUNDING

__________________________________________________________________________

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Executive decision taken by the Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood 
Services on 29 January 2018 relating to Neighbourhood Services Grant 
Funding has been the subject of a five member call-in under the procedures at 
Rule 12 of Part 4D, (City Mayor and Executive Procedure Rules), of the 
Council’s Constitution.

1.2 The procedure rules state that a scrutiny committee or any five councillors 
may request formally that the decision be called-in for a further review by 
giving notice in writing to the Monitoring Officer within five working days of the 
decision.

1.3 The five Councillors who signed the call in were: Councillor Waddington 
(proposer), Councillor Riyait (seconder), Councillor Kitterick, Councillor 
Willmott and Councillor Chaplin.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny 
Commission is recommended to either:
 
a) Note the report without further comment or recommendation. (If the report 

is noted the process continues and the call in will be considered at Council 
on 22 March 2018); or

b) Comment on the specific issues raised by the call-in. (If comments are 
made the process continues and the comments and call in will be 
considered at Council on 22 March 2018); or 

1

Appendix A



c) Resolve that the call-in be withdrawn (If the committee wishes for there to 
be no further action on the call-in, then it must actively withdraw it. If 
withdrawal is agreed the call-in process stops, the call-in will not be 
considered at Council on 22 March and the original decision takes 
immediate affect without amendment).

2.2 Council is recommended to either:

a) Support the Assistant City Mayor – Neighbourhood Services’ decision, 
thus confirming the decision with immediate effect; or

b) Recommend a different decision to the Assistant City Mayor – 
Neighbourhood Services.  (The original decision will still stand, unless the 
Assistant City Mayor takes a further decision to amend the original.)

3. REPORT

3.1 Process

3.1.1 The call-in submitted to the Monitoring Officer was in the following terms: 

“We are calling in this decision because there has been no consultation with 
the City Councillors whose wards and/or areas of interest are relevant to the 
organisations listed in the decision. 

The impact of the cuts to the budgets of these organisations to local 
neighbourhoods and communities has not been considered by, or discussed 
with, the relevant City Councillors” 

3.1.2 The Monitoring Officer has confirmed that the call-in satisfies the requirements 
of the procedure rules and it has therefore proceeded as per the process set 
out at Rule 12 of Part 4D, City Mayor and Executive Procedure Rules of the 
Council’s Constitution.

3.1.3 Where a call-in has been made, officers are to take no further legally binding 
action and the matter shall be referred t
[...]
 YES/NO Paragraph References
Within the Report

Equal Opportunities Y See Annex 1 to Appendix B2
Policy N
Sustainable and Environmental N

3



Crime and Disorder N
Human Rights Act N
Elderly/People on Low Income N
Corporate Parenting N
Health Inequalities Impact N

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

6.1 See the report at Appendix B2

7. CONSULTATIONS

7.1 Initial meetings between the seven organisations and the Council’s Service 
Analysis Team took place between October – December 2016.

7.2 Neighbourhood Services officers undertook engagement work with all seven 
organisations between May and September 2017.

8. REPORT AUTHOR

8.1 Elaine Baker, Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 0116 454 6355 (ext 37 6355)

4



Appendix A
Further officer advice relating to the issues raised by the call-in

1.1 Although the decision to review the funding for these groups has been 
reserved to the Council’s Executive, the councillors’ concern regarding their 
consultation is noted. Any points made by Members at the Neighbourhood 
and Community Services Scrutiny Commission will be reported back.

1.2 The background to this decision is that the seven Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) organisations have received grant funding from the city council 
for a number of years.  The organisations were previously funded by the 
Council’s Community Services and are now funded by Neighbourhood 
Services following an organisational review.

1.3 These budgets fall within the Council’s Transforming Neighbourhood Services 
(TNS) spending review.  A total savings target of £1.7m was set for 
Neighbourhood Services in 2013. The target is based on a 30% reduction of 
the baseline budget in 2012/13.

1.4 The current grant agreements were made with the organisations in August 
and September 2015.  The first stated purpose of the agreement with each 
organisation was “to establish an approach towards self-sustainability”.  It is 
important to recognise therefore that the journey towards self-sustainability is 
a long understood position which officers have been seeking to support the 
organisations on.

1.5 The current grant agreements expire in March 2018.  The decision report 
outlines a decision to renew Leicester City Council grant funding, at a reduced 
rate, from April 2018 for a further year.

1.6 The TNS programme was scoped with the close involvement of 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 
in 2013.  A savings target of 30% amounting to £1.7 million was agreed 
across the combined neighbourhoods’ budget.  Regular summary updates 
have been submitted regarding spending reviews across the neighbourhoods’ 
portfolio and including TNS.

1.7 A significant amount of work has been undertaken with all seven 
organisations building on the stated purpose of the grant agreements to work 
towards self-sustainability.  Work to support each organisation with the 
development of sustainable financial plans for 2018-19, is as follows:

a) In depth service assessments were undertaken with each of the groups 
between September – December 2016 with visits and service 
assessments by the Council’s Service Analysis Team.  Final reports with 
recommendations were agreed and issued in May and June 2017.

b) Neighbourhood Services officers have been working together with the 
organisations since May 2017 to agree new funding for the next financial 

5



year, April 2018.  A series of 17 meetings were held with the seven 
organisations during this period.

c) The organisations have been offered independent support to help review 
business plans which some have already taken up. Each organisation has 
produced and submitted its own financial plan for the next year 
incorporating a reduction in grant funding.

1.8 Reports were taken to the Executive prior to consulting with the organisations 
on 30th March 2017 and, following the submission of financial plans by the 
organisations, on 3rd November 2017.

1.9 The plans submitted by the organisations form the basis of the Council’s 
decision.  It is recognised that each organisation is different and a flexible 
approach has been taken with regard to the agreements for the coming year 
to ensure services can continue to be delivered in a sustainable way.

Lee Warner, Head of Neighbourhood Services

6



RECORD OF DECISION BY CITY MAYOR OR INDIVIDUAL
EXECUTIVE MEMBER

1. DECISION TITLE Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST None

3. DATE OF DECISION 29 January 2018

4. DECISION MAKER Assistant City Mayor —Neighbourhood Services

5. DECISION TAKEN
(1) That a reduction in the current budget of 30%

is approved to be effective from April 2018 to
contribute to the Transforming
Neighbourhood Services programme.

(2) That the principal of working with the seven
organisations to become self-sustaining and
to taper down grant funding from the council
to £0 by no later than April 2021 be
a roved.

6. REASON FOR DECISION To manage a reduction in grant funding to seven
organisations in a sustainable way

7. a) KEY DECISION Y/N? No

b) If yes, was it published 5 clear
days in advance? /n

8. OPTIONS CONSIDERED Introduction of new grant agreements from January
2018

9. DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN

• 5 Members of a Scrutiny Commission
or any 5 Councillors can ask for the 5 February 2018

decision to be called-in.
• Notification of Call-In with reasons

must be made to the Monitoring
Officer

10. SIGNATURE OF DECISION MAKER

(City Mayor or where delegated by the
City Mayor, name of Executive Member)

~~~,~' Icy '~y~~
7

Appendix B1





  

 

 

 
Executive Decision Report 

 

 

 

 

Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding 
 

Decision to be taken by: Assistant City Mayor – 
Neighbourhood Services  

Date decision to be taken: 29
th
 January 2018 

Lead director: John Leach 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9

Appendix B2



 

2 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Fosse, Beaumont Leys, Saffron, North Evington, Spinney Hills 

 Report author: Lee Warner 

 Author contact details: 373542 

 Report version number: Final 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 Neighbourhood Services currently manages grant funding of £363k to seven 

organisations.  This report regarding changes to grant funding and specifically the 
development of financial plans in consultation with each organisation to reduce 
reliance on council funding and work toward self-sustainability. 
 

1.2 This report suggests a different approach to managing this funding within the 
context of reducing Council budgets and in order to seek to achieve greater 
flexibility and efficiency whilst encouraging the longer term self-sufficiency and 
sustainability of the funded organisations. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the City Mayor and Executive consider the consultation work undertaken with 

the seven voluntary organisations and the grant reduction plans proposed for each. 
 
2.2 That a reduction in the current budget of 30% / £109,000 is approved to be 

effective from April 2018 to contribute to the Transforming Neighbourhood Services 
programme, and that the Director of Finance be authorised to adjust budget 
ceilings accordingly. 

 
2.3 That the Executive approve the principle of working with the seven organisations to 

become self-sustaining and to taper down grant funding from the council to £0 by 
no later than April 2021. 

 

 
 

3. Supporting information including options considered:  
 
Background    
 
3.1 The grant funded agreements managed by Neighbourhood Services are with 

organisations that were funded following a corporate review of the Council’s 
voluntary sector provision in 2004.  The organisations currently funded are: 
 

 Beaumont Lodge Neighbourhood Association 

 Sikh Community Centre 

 St Peters Community Centre 

 Wesley Hall Community Centre 

10



 

3 

 

 Gorse Hill City Farm 

 Saffron Lane Neighbourhood Council  

 Woodgate Residents Association 
 
3.2 A review of these agreements was carried out by Community Serv
[...]
pact.  
 
All seven voluntary groups currently provide services to residents, stakeholders and 
community groups. These users will be people from across all protected 
characteristics, with some services being specifically targeted at those with specific 
protected characteristics e.g. older people, women or children. Those most likely to be 
affected by the proposal are the grant funded organisations and residents who access 
activities, services or room space which are provided by those grant funded 
organisations. There could also be a wider community impact, in the event that the 
grant funded organisations were unable to continue to deliver the activities and 
services as they currently do.  
 
Our Public Sector Equality Duty is a continuous duty, and consideration as to potential 
equalities impacts should be considered throughout the process of developing a 
proposal and reaching a decision. Officers have worked with each organisation to 
develop a financial plan regarding the savings profile that could be achieved. Provided 
the organisations are able to continue to deliver provision as they currently are, there 
are likely to be minimal equalities impacts. By assessing the sustainability of the 
organisations, working alongside them to develop their sustainability and making a 
proposal to taper the approach to the reduction in grant funding, the risk has been 
lessened. A gradual tapering period would allow the flexibility to be able to identify any 
equalities issues that arise and to respond and mitigate where required. It would allow 

14



 

7 

 

us to more effectively accommodate for and respond to any unexpected potential 
impacts. In the event that the proposal is agreed, over the next three years, it will be 
important to identify ways in which we can monitor the actual impact; this might be 
addressed within the individual grant agreement with each organisation. Consideration 
should also be paid to the potential equalities risks of the loss o
[...]
ing the running cost to the Council for services, but to retain the service provision.  

It is intended that current service users’ needs, including those delivered through the council’s Neighbourhood Services grant funding, will 

continue to be met under the proposals for TNS in general and for the grant budget in particular. 

Neighbourhood Services currently manage grant funding of £363.5k to seven organisations.    This proposal suggests a different approach 

to managing this funding within the context of reducing Council budgets.  The aim is to achieve greater flexibility and efficiency whilst 

encouraging the longer term self-sufficiency and sustainability of the funded organisations. 

The organisations 

The seven organisations receiving grant funding with Neighbourhood Services (and historically from Community Services) over the past 

18



TNS North East EIA  Page 3 of 25 

 

decade are as follows: 

Beaumont Lodge Neighbourhood Association 

BLNA was set up in 2002. In 2009 BLNA acquired the lease for the ‘Beaumont Lodge Annexe’ from Leicester City Council (LCC) and is 

currently still occupying the premises. BLNA Community Interest Company  (CIC)  was  incorporated  in  January  2014  and  then  in  2016  

they  became  a  Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) so that donations and charitable income can be exempt from tax.  BLNA CIO 

provides a point of access for activity groups to gather and expand, they allow the use of their main hall for trial periods of up to three 

months with no fee. A range of activities are available, primarily (but not exclusively) for residents of Beaumont Leys, and participation is 

free, with a small charge for the breakfast club, inclusive of hot drinks and snacks from the in-house café. 

Sikh Community Centre 

SCC is a facility annexed to the Guru Tegh Bahadur Sikh Gurdwara (Sikh Temple) on East Park Road. The SCC are a private company 

limited by guarantee. The service provided under the Neighbourhood 
[...]
kely be relevant to the proposal? In this question, consider both the current 

service and the proposed changes.   

 Is this a relevant consideration? What issues could arise?  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 

How does the proposal/service ensure that there is no barrier or 

disproportionate impact for anyone with a particular protected 

characteristic 

The services delivered by the seven voluntary organisations 

receiving grant funding are benefit a range of groups and 

individuals with protected characteristics.  

The proposal is to continue funding the organisations at a reduced 

level in 2018/19 and to provide officer and independent support to 

help them become self-sustaining over the next three year period.  

The grant proposed for 2018/19 has been agreed in consultation 

each organisation based on a financial plan developed by them.  

The aim is to support the organisations to continue to deliver 

services, to become less reliant on grant funding and to become 

22



TNS North East EIA  Page 7 of 25 

 

more resilient. 

All of the organisations are building/land based and therefore have 

a local catchment. 

Beaumont Lodge Neighbourhood Association are based in the 

north of Beaumont Leys ward providing a programme of community 

activities for local residents, many of whom are older people.  The 

BLNA also provide a base for Cooke-eLearning foundation 

providing computer services and training for local residents. 

Sikh Community Centre provides room hire and advice services for 

residents in North Evington around the East Park Road area.  

Although the centre is open to all, attendees are primarily from a 

Sikh background.  The centre delivers advice services  including 

legal advice and general drop-in sessions aimed at older people, 

and music classes and sessions for young people. The Centre 

provides a paid pre-school which is well attended by young 

children.   

St Peters Community Centre
[...]
nding for independent consultancy 

support to help organisations develop business 

plans and deliver key objectives 

Lee Warner/Shilen Pattni December 2018 

37



TNS North East EIA  Page 22 of 25 

 

Agree updated contracts with organisations, to 

include monitoring of service delivery to people 

with protected characteristics. 

Ensure that young people 

can continue to access 

services relevant to them 

As above. Lee Warner/Shilen Pattni December 2018 

Ensure that existing 

community groups and 

activities from all 

backgrounds and 

demographics are able to 

continue if wanted 

 

As above. Work with residents and groups to 

find alternative solutions if their current 

community activities are impacted. 

 

Lee Warner/Shilen Pattni December 2018 

Ensure residents from all 

backgrounds, communities 

and demographics continue 

to have access to advice 

services  

Work with Customer Services section of council 

to promote full range of advice services offered 

to support residents.  Monitor take up of advice 

services currently facilitated thorugh each of the 

organisations, as above. 

Lee Warner/Shilen Pattni December 2018 

 

     

38



TNS North East EIA  Page 23 of 25 

 

Appendices 

1. Index of multiple deprivation in Leicester City 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Index of multiple deprivation in Leicester City 2015 

39



TNS North East EIA  Page 24 of 25 

 

40



TNS North East EIA  Page 25 of 25 

 

 

 

41




	Agenda
	3 CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES GRANT FUNDING
	Appendix B1 - Decision Notice - NS Grant Funding
	Appendix B2 - Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding Report
	Annex 1 to Appendix B2 - EIA - Grant Funded Groups




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Gugnani (Chair) 
Councillor Thalukdar (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Cank
Councillor Cutkelvin

Councillor Fonseca
Councillor Khote

In Attendance 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for

Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services
Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services

* * *   * *   * * *

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were received in relation to the Call-In of 
the Executive Decision – Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding. 

Councillor Cutkelvin declared that she had in the past spoken to the Saffron 
Resource Centre in relation to funding, but she had an open mind.

Councillor Fonseca declared that a member of the Sikh Community Centre had 
contacted him in relation to their grant funding, but he had an open mind.



2

Councillor Khote declared that a member of the Sikh Community Centre had 
contacted her in relation to their grant funding, but she had an open mind.

Councillor Gugnani declared that he had visited the Sikh Community Centre.

Councillor Bajaj declared that he had been to the Sikh Community Centre.

Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor in attendance, declared that he had 
previously spoken to members of the management committee at the Sikh 
Community Centre.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests declared were 
not considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest.  They were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.

Lee Warner, Head of Neighbourhood Services declared that a member of his 
family volunteered at the Gorse Hill City Farm.

66. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
GRANT FUNDING

The Chair thanked the Ward Councillors and representatives from the 
organisations who had come to address the Commission. The Chair explained 
how the meeting would proceed and the recommendations for Members in 
relation to the call-in. 

The Head of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report on the call-in of the 
Executive Decision in respect of the Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding, 
explained the reasons for the decision and the process in working with the 
seven Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) organisations. Members heard 
that the current grant agreements were made with the organisations in 2015 
and the first stated purpose of the agreement with each organisation was to 
establish an approach toward self-sustainability.

The Chair invited Councillors Waddington, Councillor Riyait and Councillor 
Willmott, three of the Councillors who had signed the call-in, to address the 
Commission.  Points made by the Councillors included the following:

 The voluntary organisations were thanked for the work that they were doing. 
The value that they gave to their communities was not in doubt.

 It was very regrettable that there had been no consultation with Councillors 
in whose wards the organisations were based. All the other decisions within 
Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme had involved the Ward 
Councillors. 

 All funding to those organisations would cease by 2021.



3

 The Beaumont Lodge Neighbourhood Association and Woodgate Residents’ 
Association both provided a range of activities for children and people of all 
ages; the Council would not be able to provide those activities.  Beaumont 
Lodge had recently held an anti-knife project for which a grant had been 
received from the Police. The Police grant however would not cover the 
running costs of the building.

 Gorse Hill City Farm had been visited by generations of families; they would 
try to raise money by charging but history had shown that this would result in 
far fewer people visiting the farm. 

 Local Councillors needed more detailed information; some groups might 
manage with the reduction in their grant, but some would not.

 The Sikh Community Centre provided a service to all people. The £58,000 
they received was used to contribute towards running the centre in which the 
nursery is located. 

 The Council stated that they faced substantial demands on Children’s and 
Adults Services; the centre helped by delivering those services and it should 
be noted that the council signposted to the centre. 

 The presumption in the report was that the groups would secure the funding 
but there was concern that this would not be possible as it was very difficult 
to secure funding for general running costs. 
 

 A Councillor quoted a case where he had been approached by a distressed 
constituent who had no money for food. The Councillor had contacted the 
council out of working hours and had been told to advise the constituent to 
go to the Gurdwara on East Park Road. The Councillor questioned where 
people would go when Social Services could not help. 

 There was unallocated revenue in the Council budget and it was suggested 
that the Council needed to look at how the underspend could be used to 
help voluntary organisations deliver very important work in the community. 

 A longer consultation period was requested, with the Councillors whose 
wards were relevant to the seven organisations affected by the decision. 

Representatives from the Beaumont Lodge Neighbourhood Association, the 
Sikh Community Centre, Saffron Lane Neighbourhood Council and the 
Woodgate Residents’ Association were then given an opportunity to address 
the Commission. Points made in their submissions, included the following:

 The cuts to the grants did not make sense; in the area that Beaumont Lodge 
served, there was increasing crime, poverty and a big problem with social 
isolation. The cuts would not help the community.



4

 Grant providers did not give core funding; any grants provided were 
restricted. Some of the groups were responsible for the upkeep of their 
building and the insurance.

 There was concern as to who would provide activities and services for the 
community if the voluntary organisations could no longer do this.

 Concerns were expressed that with the closure of housing offices and the 
expectation for more people to access services via the internet, there had 
been a big increase in the number of people coming into the Saffron Lane 
Neighbourhood Council with queries.

 The Neighbourhood Council had saved the Council considerable sums of 
money by, for example, giving debt advice and helping people in arrears. 

 The Woodgate Resource Centre had been successfully run for over 30 
years; they had been improving their service and there had been a record 
attendance during the previous year.

 The centre offered lunch clubs and taught music. Further funding was being 
sought to continue with the non-Council funded music teaching but without 
the grant from the Council, the teaching may be affected and some of that 
additional funding may have to be returned.

 A new school for 900 children in the Woodgate area was being planned and 
it was expected that a lot more children would move into the area. However 
with the reduced grant, the centre would not be able to support them.

 The centre had provided and maintained hanging baskets and planters; this 
would stop if grant funding ceased.

 There was money available for significant projects in the city centre, so why 
could the Council not find a modest sum for the voluntary organisations?

 The two meetings held in 2017 with the Sikh Community Centre (CC) only 
lasted about 15 minutes and reports of the meetings were not sent to the 
centre. 

 The report stated that children in the nursery at the Sikh CC would not be 
affected, but this was not true. The children in the nursery and their parents 
would be affected by the reduction in grant funding to run the Community 
Centre along with members of staff and other service users, including adults 
with learning disabilities, people suffering from social isolation and service 
users with limited English.

 Serious concerns were expressed about the consultation process which was 
said to be inefficient and inaccurate.  There were also concerns about a lack 
of communication and that Ward Councillors had said that they did not know 
about the changes to grant funding. 



5

 A request was made for the decision to be delayed for six months to allow 
for a proper consultation.

The Assistant City Mayor, Neighbourhood Services responded to the 
representations made; points made in his response included the following:

 Current contracts had been signed by the voluntary organisations in 2015 
with the stated grant funding purpose of working towards an approach to 
self-sustainability, so the decision should not have been a surprise to them.

 The Council were facing the most severe cuts in their budget that they had 
ever experienced and they were not in a position to continue with the funding 
going forward. 

 The decision taken was not a reflection on the quality of work that the 
organisations carried out.

 All the organisations had submitted their own financial plans for 2018-19 and 
officers would continue to support those groups over the next three years to 
help them become self-sustainable. The aim was for them to become 
independent by April 2021.

Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor stated that there was a reduction of £150m 
in the Government’s subsidy to the Council and services were being kept open 
as much as possible. He expressed disappointment at the comments made by 
the manager of the Sikh CC and said that he would be requesting sight of the 
records of the meetings and would share them with the Chair.

Officers added that the grant agreement in 2015 firmly established the protocol 
towards self-sustainability. Information in the financial accounts submitted by 
the groups to the Charities Commission (which was publicly available), 
provided useful information for consideration.

Members considered the representations made and responses from the 
Executive Members and officers. During the ensuing discussion, a number of 
comments and queries were raised which included the following:

 The shift in the VCS and move towards self-sustainability had been evident 
for some time. The subject was emotive and the groups helped vulnerable 
people in the community.  

 The mood of the organisations during the consultation was queried and 
officers responded that the relationship with the groups was cordial and they 
were realistic about the situation. The groups had signed the grant 
agreement in August 2015 with the stated purpose of working towards self-
sustainability. In October to December 2016, officers had spent a week with 
the organisations after which an analysis and assessment had been drawn 
up. Each of the groups had then been visited several times between May 
and September 2017. The groups had been asked to complete their own 
financial plans which were then taken to the Executive. 



6

 A Member commented that the contributions of the voluntary sector had 
been very considerable but because of the severe reductions in 
government’s funding to Leicester and financial pressures it faced, the 
Council had to make funding cuts in all areas and not just the voluntary 
sector.

 In response to a question, the meeting heard that the grants to the voluntary 
organisations were historical and relationships with those groups had been 
continued. If this had been a commissioning exercise, there would have 
been a procurement procedure to follow.

 In response to a query as to why Ward Councillors had not been consulted, 
a Member commented that the groups had signed a grant agreement and it 
was clear what they were signing. If they were not happy with the 
agreement; they should have approached their Ward Councillors and then 
those Councillors would have acted on their behalf.  

 In response to a query, Members heard that the funding for 2018/19 had 
been agreed as per the report. Officers would be talking to the groups about 
funding for subsequent years but that funding would be tapered to zero from 
April 2021.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to discussion. The Chair 
then moved that the call-in be withdrawn. This was seconded by the Vice Chair 
and upon being put to the vote the motion to withdraw the call-in was carried.

RESOLVED:
that the call-in of the Executive Decision relating to 
Neighbourhood Services Grant Funding be withdrawn.

67. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.08 pm.


